

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Bankura and Judge, Special Court under the Prevention of Corruption Act

Present: Smt. M. Karmakar, Judge, Special Court under the Prevention of Corruption Act cum ASJ, 1th Court, Bankura
Special Case: 39 of 2021 (Reg 39/21)
CNR No. WBBK01-002142-2021

Order No. 19,
10.05.2022

Out of 3 accuseds 2 accused persons namely, Dilip Kumar Gorai and Ram Sankar Mahanty @ Khokan are produced from J/C.

Rest one accused Shyama Prasad Mukherjee has not been produced before the Court. One report of Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home, Alipur, Kolkata dated 09.05.2022 is filed. It is stated in the said report that the accused Shyama Prasad Mukherjee is presently admitted in the hospital of Presidency Correctional Home and he is not fit for production as per advice of medical officer of the Correctional Home. It is also stated in the said report that the Correctional Home has a good facility of video conference for production of the accused virtually from the Correctional Home.

None takes step. Ld. Advocates for the accused persons and Ld. P.P. are not present as per resolution of the local Bar. No adverse order is passed and the case is adjourned under the present situation.

If the accused Shyama Prasad Mukherjee is not produced physically before the Court on the next date of hearing, he shall be produced through video conference.

Fix 20-05-2022 for

1. Production of all the accused persons.
2. Hearing/consideration of the petition/petitions U/S 207 of the Cr.P.C. and inspection of documents and supply of copy of documents and consideration of charge.
3. Production of keys of the lockers.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Bankura District Correctional Home, Bankura with a direction to transmit the copy of order to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home, Alipur, Kolkata for compliance.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/- Malati Karmakar
ASJ, 1st Court, Bankura

Sd/- Malati Karmakar
Judge, Special Court
{Under Prevention of Corruption Act}
Cum
Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bankura