

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Bankura and Judge, Special Court under the Prevention of Corruption Act

Present: Smt. M. Karmakar, Judge, Special Court under the Prevention of Corruption Act cum ASJ, 1<sup>th</sup> Court, Bankura

Special Case: 39 of 2021 (Reg 39/21)  
CNR No. WBBK01-002142-2021

Order No. 20,  
20.05.2022

Out of 3 accused persons 2 accused persons namely, Dilip Kumar Gorai and Ram Sankar Mahanty @ Khokan are produced from J/C.

Rest one accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee has not been produced before the Court. No report of the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home, Alipur, Kolkata regarding non production of the accused is filed.

Today, is fixed for production of all accused persons and consideration of charge. On 10.05.2022 an order was passed "if the accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee is not produced physically before the Court on the next date of hearing, he shall be produced through video conference".

Today the accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee is produced through video conference.

At this stage one petition is filed by Ld. Advocate representing the accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee stating therein that on previous day one petition was filed by him praying for supply of copy of the documents on which the prosecution would rely but specifically it is not mentioned in the petition as to which documents are required to be supplied. It is also stated in the said petition that without documents hearing on the point of consideration of charge is not possible for him. On the aforesaid ground Ld. Advocate has prayed for time.

Heard both sides. Considered. Prayer is allowed and thus, charge cannot be framed today.

Today, is also fixed hearing/consideration of the petition/petitions U/S 207 of the Cr.P.C., inspection of documents and supply of copy of documents.

Ld. Advocate representing the accused-Dilip Kumar Gorai has filed a petition stating therein that in previous petition U/S 207 of the Cr.P.C filed on 22.11.2021 there is some typographical mistake. By filing the instant petition Ld. Advocate prays for supply of copy of some specific documents which as per submission of Ld. Advocate are required for consideration of charge.

Heard Ld. Advocate for both sides. Considered.

Today, is also fixed for production of keys of the lockers. On being asked the accused-Ram Sankar Mahanty @ Khokan has stated that the key of the locker stands in his name has been missing.

Contd..

Contd.. Order No. 20, dated 20.05.2022

On being asked through video conference the accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee has stated that the key of the locker stands in his name is not in his possession.

Manager of Bishnupur Town Co-operative bank, Bishnupur branch is requested to submit a report how the lockers holding by (1) accused Shyama Prasad Mukherjee and Archana Mukherjee ( Locker No. 135, key no. 241), (2) accused Shyama Prasad Mukherjee and Suva Mukherjee (Locker No. 1028, key no. 45) and (3) accused Ram Sankar Mohanty and Chandan Das (Locker No. B5, key no. 11) in the Bishnupur Town Co-operative bank, Bishnupur branch, Bankura, can be opened as the holders of the lockers have failed to produce the keys of the lockers. As per their submissions the keys of the lockers have been lost. The lockers are required to be opened for the purpose of investigation to be made by the I.O of the case Abhijit Bhattacharyya.

If the accused Shyama Prasad Mukherjee is not produced physically before the Court on the next date of hearing, he shall be produced through video conference.

Fix 01-06-2022 for

1. Production of all the accused persons.
2. Hearing/consideration of the petition/petitions U/S 207 of the Cr.P.C. and petition U/S 207 of the Cr.P.C. filed today i.e. on 20.05.2022.
3. Report from Bank Manager of Bishnupur Town Co-operative bank, Bishnupur branch.
4. Supply of copy of document as well as inspection of voluminous document.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Bankura District Correctional Home, Bankura with a direction to transmit the copy of order to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home, Alipur, Kolkata for compliance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Abhijit Bhattacharyya, Dy. SP DEB, Bankura, I.O of this case.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Manager of Bishnupur Town Co-operative bank, Bishnupur branch.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/-

ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Bankura

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
{Under Prevention of Corruption Act}  
Cum  
Additional Sessions Judge  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Bankura