

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Bankura and Judge, Special Court under the Prevention of Corruption Act

Present: Smt. M. Karmakar, Judge, Special Court under the Prevention of Corruption Act cum ASJ, 1th Court, Bankura
Special Case: 39 of 2021 (Reg 39/21)
CNR No. WBBK01-002142-2021

Order No. 24,
14.06.2022

Out of 3 accused persons 2 accused persons namely, Dilip Kumar Gorai and Ram Sankar Mahanty @ Khokan are produced from J/C.

Rest 1 accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee has not been produced before the Court. One report of Superintendent of Bankura District Correctional Home, dated 14.06.2022 in respect of non production of the accused- Shyama Prasad Mukherjee is filed.

It is stated in the said report that the accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee is not in a position to be produced before the court. It is also stated in the said report that the accused has been admitted in the hospital, B.S.M.C & H, Bankura at KD ward on 08.06.2022 after being received him on transfer from Presidency Correctional Home on 08.06.2022. The accused is under treatment since 08.06.2022.

No medical report or document is filed to show that the accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee is unfit for production today before the court.

Superintendent of Bankura District Correctional Home, Bankura is directed to appear before the court personally with the documents on the basis of which he has filed the report that the accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee is unfit to be produced before the court.

Superintendent of Bankura District Correctional Home, Bankura is also directed to produce the original bed head ticket of accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee with details report regarding his elements and the treatment provided to him.

In the event of failure of production of the accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee physically before this court he shall be produced through V.C.

Today, is fixed for report from Bank Manager of Bishnupur Town Co-operative Bank, Bishnupur Branch. The report has already been filed regarding "procedure for break/ open of safe deposit locker in case of missing of key". I.O was directed to serve notice upon the holders of the lockers for the purpose of making G.D.E.

I.O has served notice upon the holders of the lockers nos. 185, 1028 and B-5 of Bishnupur Town Co-operative Bank, Bishnupur Branch

Contd...

Special Case: 39 of 2021 (Reg 39/21)

.... Continued:

Order No. 24,

14.06.2022

with a direction upon the holders of the lockers to make General Diary at P.S and to deposit an amount Rs.7195/- towards costs of locker break open charge at Bishnupur Town Co-operative Bank, Bishnupur Branch.

Fix 28-06-2022 for

1. Production of all the accused persons and consideration of charge.
2. Filing of receipt regarding deposit of cost to break open the locker and copy of G.D.E by the I.O.
3. Filing of receipt regarding deposit of cost to break open the locker and copy of G.D.E by Ld. Advocates.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of District Correctional Home, Bankura with a direction to take step so that the accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee may be produced through V.C for the purpose of consideration of charge.

Superintendent of Police, Bankura is requested to make arrangement so that the accused-Shyama Prasad Mukherjee may be produced through V.C for the purpose of consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Police, Bankura for information and necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Abhijit Bhattacharyya, Dy. SP DEB, Bankura, I.O of this case for the convenience of compliance of the order.

Inform Ld. Advocates for the accused persons. Ld. advocates are to file copies of G.D.E and receipt regarding deposit of cost to break open the locker.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/-

ASJ, 1st Court, Bankura

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court

{Under Prevention of Corruption Act}

Cum

Additional Sessions Judge

1st Court, Bankura